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.1. DISCI':F'.LlNARi l:>RpCEEDINQS - GAMBLING ·(NUMBERS· BETS) ·-. ALLEGED . 
ENTRAPMENT - LIC.EN.SE SUSPENDEb FOR 60 DAYS.·. 

In the ~atterof Di~ciplinary 
Proceeding~. against 

FRANK A •. KOCHANOWICZ 
232~234 S~evens 'St.,. 

255-57~59~301 So •.. Jrd St., 
. Camd.e.n, N· •. J. 

Holder of Plenary .Retail .·Gonstimp~:ion 
License .. c~16.9., .. issued by the Municipal 

· .. Board· of:- Alco}lol;ic.:Beverage Control of 
the City- '.of· Camden. ·. 
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) 

) 

) 
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CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

· ·na yid No·vack,· >E:sq.: ~·:}~.ttprney for Licensee·. ... . . 
Edward· F.; ·· A.mbr.,o·~s'.e ,· :Esq.~.; Appearing for Di v.tsion . of -·Alcoholic 
· · · Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, ·.·The· Hearer ha·s filed the following. Rep,,ort herein: 
. . 

Hearer's Re~ort · 

ticen~e~ . pleade not guilty to the·: following charges~ 

. . ltl·~ ··On)?ebruar~· 11, 1965, and. on divers days prior 
· there·t·o;, .·you· a.11owed, permitted and s-uffered gambling in· and· 
upon your··: licensed premises, viz.; the making and accepting 
of bets, in· a· lottery, commonly known as the 'ntl.mbers game•; 
in·violattort of·Raj.e:7 of State Regulation No. 20 • 

. ·- . ·, - '' . ' 

·,>, ~ .· .. ··~·· ·· .... ::_· .!•i.·· .Q~· F~brua~y = ii,.··1965, ··and. on divers "days pl-ior 
, :~:hereto; ·:you allo?A'ed,.· pe.rmitted and suffered ticket·s and 
:· .partiq.ipatlon rights in a· lottery, commonly known as the 
· ·~hlimbers .gan,ie' to. b.~·:.· sold and offered .f o·r. sale ·in and . 
:·.·upmi·your.lic.ensed .. premises, ·and on.said date of.February ·· 
::::Il·, .. 1965 ,· ·you· possessed~ ·.had. custody. of and :allowed, . . 

. :- ·. permitt.ed .. and· suffe_red . such ticket$ and· participation . · 
... ·.·.:.:':'rights :in·"a.n~>up.ort your licensed premises.; in violation 

_ .· of Rule 6 of State . Regulation No. 20. tt . . ·. .. . · 
, ... . .' ' ..... 

,J:/:.~,:;::::;:: ·:.:>~·~.>:.,, :. ·,, <'.T.he. P;ivtsion ':offered the.:.'t:e·stirrio!ly .of Agents J' and B_ 

}~6~~:~,t~,~~:ta;5t~::~::,:;f st::s::::s ~~y·· be. sw~rized as ·follows: •He 
~;.;i;:>n,i~·s-~)~$e.ri»:.ari'.·:agent >ot: .th~·-· Divisi'on "going · ori. eight years." ·He .· ·: . 
'·:~:·:;:~hAd:>iSar,ticlp.atecf :i.r{/numerous·. g_ambling ·investiga.ti'ons ·involving · 
:·,~~···n~bers. ·:bets·; ·had .. 1.·earned· .. the·· .. techniques. and, method._ _'of play ·of .. 
. :!,~::x-~he.:.·.:·n,u;mb'er·~·;·gaznbii.ng .activity·;· that he· was· $p~cifically assigned-

.. :\:\>to~·.·tnyest.fga.te;·:·,·,garnblt.ng activity·• at· the .licensed ·premi·ses. · ·On .. -'· 
:.rt~;,;F¢bruary': ll:;:_'"l~qs;·. _:~it·· aboµt 1 :·2·5 ·p ~in.,. he ·enter~d. ·the· licensed. 
'-.·:·· p:i'emises: aµd.>s·at: .. ne_:xt.''to Agent.13 who .was seel:ted,: ·at ·the bar. ·· · 
:;:;':fs.,-,'l'E:?P.ding:·~.ba.r.'·"wa.s.:;~:r:s .• _ tuctlle · ·~aylo'r .. · .. He· ·had on· his. perso11. ·two . · 
f/'~/:bn~f.'.. .. do1lar.·.:~:Lt);:.$;,'. ,the . serifl1.~.nillnbers ··or. which· ha( ... 'be.en/.,previous)~.y .. 
. :'·/:rec·orded. ·. ·" , ,. -:. ·· · · ··. -~_, .. ·· . . · · · · · · · · : ...... ': -~'.· > 

. :, ' 

,·,_._·. 
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· He asked Mrs. Taylor as to whether. or not any of the 
fellows w~re around be.caus·e he, had some numbers ·he wanted, to play. 
'She responded that. he had left and that the ag·ent ·should come in 
earlier.· ·She then offered to take the numbers bets and give_:·.~them · 
to him. -and furnished the .agent with a pad ·and pencil·. Mrsq Taylor 
wrote down some numbers play upon being apprized by. the ageht · 
that he did no.t know how to write numbers and ·accepted two one-. 
dollar bills from the. agent.· · · · · · · · · · 

. . 'j 

. .. . Agent J's testimony did .not vary on . cross examination. ,.. .· 
However; he did test.ify 9-dditionally that on.·February 3 he placed ··1 

a nlimbers bet in the licensed premises with a male person whose 
identity was·. ~known to him. · 

Agent B testified that he entered. the licensed premises 
on February 11, 1965 ·at twelve , .. o'clock noon and -went to the bar; 
that Agent J ·entered the licensed pre.mises at 1:25 p.m. and stood 

. at the bar alongside him and to his left;. that Lucille Taylor .was 
tending bar. He then corroborated the details of the numb_ers 

·transactions that occurred on February 11, 1965.between Agent J 
and Mrs~ Taylor, ·and. adqed that she ripped the top piece o'f paper 
with the numbers written on it from the pad, folded it ~P with 
the· two one-dollar_bills, placed a rubber. band around 1.t and put 
the entire package in her pocketbook which was on ~ box on the 
floor.near the cash registe!~ ~ · 

After two members of ·the Camden Police Department came 
in at about 1:38 p.m., Agent B identified himself to Mrs. Taylor 

·and, upo~. request, she gave up possession of the numbers slip 
.and the two marked one-dollar bill~ in her.pocketbook. A search· 
of. the· premises· revea_led. no .other numbers slips. 

. .. . . . . In behalf of the· ltcensee, Lucille Taylor testified 
tpat she had written no numbers other than the incident of 

:February 11, 1965; that she had no knowledge.of any numbers 
writer.s coming into the place; that she had never seen Agent J 
prior to the. incident of February 11, 19_65 •· . ·. · 

Agent J, called: in rebuttal, testified that he spoke 
, ·. ·to .Mrs. Taylor ·about numbers on two occasions· prior to February 

11, 196 5, to 1~i t: . on February 5 and again on Fe brua.ry 10, and 

. '• - ~· . 
. p! •• ';_ 

~hat ~he .. fallowing conver.sa ti on took place: · 

· ·.,,Q D_o you remember what those dates were?. 
A The· 10th and 5th. 

· '. Q What did you talk about? 
A Numbers. ·· · · · 
Q· What did you ·say ·to her? 
A··on·orie.ocpa~ion I went, ·the 10th, I had some 

numbers to play, were any fellows around. 
Q. What· did she say? · 
A· She ~said, 'Not now av . 

:·_ Q -How about the pri6r.occasiori·ybu say of the 5th? 
·. ·A She ·said some one had been in before but she 

. ; ..... : .. badn' t seen him for a. while. . 
.·Q.·. Februa.ry- 11 was tp.e. oth~r. time you had. spo·ken to 

. · .. -.her .in .the tavern·1 about numbers?· 
., A y " . ·.; . . .. - es.. ...-

' ·:' 
. " 

"A.t/ the .. hearing' and. in. hls memorandwn· the licensee's 
atto~riey., relied 'Upon :the defense of: entrapment.· As. to. this:, ~ 
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full consideration of the evidence impels me to reject this 
defense o The testimony clearly.' indicated that the· 11censee' s 
employee had a predisposition and actually engaged in, allowed, 

· permitted' and. suffered gambling: in and upon the licensed premises, 
specifically re la ting to the ttnumbers game", in violation of' 
Rules 6 ·and 7 of State Regulati,on No. 20 •. · 

/ . 

· · T~e solicitation by' the representatives of the 
Division was readily accepted; \their activity, although planned in 
advance, .merely. afforded the licensee's employee the opportunity 
to perpetrate in specific instances· what the evidence indicates 
she was prepared to do as a matter of routine practic~ •. See 
State v. Rosenberg, 37 N .. JQ Super. 197 (App.Div.·.1955),_certif. 
denied 20 N .J. 303 (1956).. See- also Highlander Hotel Corp. v •. · 
Div. of Al. Bev. Con., (Ap~.Div. 1963), not officially reported, 
reprinted in ~ulletin.1533, Item l" · 

. I find no evidence from which it: could be inferred. . 
that the agents implanted an-unlawful design in the"mind of the 
licensee 1 s E?mployee or .that they practiced any trickery~ 
persuasion or fraud to induce her to commit a wrongful act. The 
agents did not envisage the offense, plan.it, and activate its 
commission by one not theretofore intending its perpetration. 
They did not lure or entrap the· employee into committing an . 
offense which she otherwise would not have committed~ Rather, the 
agents, acting in good faith and in the pursuit of their. duties, 
merely furnished. the opportunity for the commission of the offense. 
The mere solicitation to place numbers bets was not· in itself an 
entrapment. The rationale of Masciale v. United States, 356 U.S. · 
386,. 78 SD Ct. 827 (1958), affirming 236 F. 2nd 601 (2 Cir. 195.6), 
rehearing denied 357 U.So 933, 18 s.ct. 1367 (1958), -is applicable. 
Hence, under the principles .of '.established law, as above indicated, 
there was no entrapment hereino 

In disciplinary proceedings the. licensee is fully 
accountable for all violations committed or permitted by hi$ 
servants, agents or. employees ... : Rule 33 of State Regulation No~ 20. 

Lic-ensee' s attorney advanced the argument that there 
was a lack of proof beyond a reasonable dou.bt·of the commission of 
a crime and that.the doubt should be resolved in favor of the 
licensee.·.· 

This argument is not well founded. It is a.well 
established principle of law. that· disciplinary· proceedings against. 
liquor licensees are civil in nature.· and ·require· proof by a 

. preponderance of the'. believable'. evidence only.· ·Butler Oak Tavern . 
v. Divi.slon of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 NoJ o _·373 (1956); 
Hornauer ·v. Division of Alcoholic Bevera e Control·, .. 40 N .J. Super~ 
501 1956 • This principle was restated in the case of Howard. · 
Tavern Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Bevera e Control (App.Div. 
1962 , not officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491, Item 1, 
where the court said.:. : · · . > · 

"The truth of charges in. a pr.oceeding before an 
administrative agency need be established only by a 
preponderance of the believable evidence, not beyond a 
·reasonable doubt11 · Atkinson ·v. Parsekian, 37 .N .. J o 

143, 149 (1962) 0 '.'.. . . 

The general 'rule in these .. cases is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence.and" must be grounded qn 
a reasonable certainty, as to the· probabilities· arising from a fair · 
consideration of the ev~dence. !32A·C~J.S.·Evidenc~, sec. 1042. 
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My' evaluation and conside.ra tion of the testimony 
lead me to the conclusion that the Division has established the : 
truth of .:the charges herein by a fair preponderance of :the evidence q. 

I recommend that the licensee be found guilty of said charges. 

The licensee has no prior adjudicated reco·rd of 
suspension of license. I further recommend that'- the licenser··,be 
suspended for· sixty days. R~ Kushpa, Bulletin 1608, Item 5. 

Conclusions and Order 

_ Written exceptions to the ·Hearer's Report a·nd argument 
thereto were· filed by the licensee's attorney, pursuant to Rule 6 
of State Regulation Nos 16e · 

I find th~t the matters contained in the exceptions had 
been considered in detail by the Hearer in his report and that they 
are without merit. · 

Consequently, having considered the entire record 
herein, ·including ,the exceptions filed, I concur in-the findings and 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions.. I shall 
therefore impose the penalty recommended by the Hearer, namely, a 
~icense suspension of sixty (60) days. · . · , -

Accordingly, 'it is, on this l7th ~ay of May, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-169, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 

'City of Camden to Frank Ae Kochanowicz for premises 232-234 Stevens 
Street and 255-57-59-301 South 3rd Street, Camden, be and the 
'Same is hereby susp·ended for, the balance of its term, viz., until 
midnight, June 30, 1965, commencing at 7:00 a.m. Monday, May 24, 
1965; and it is,further 

ORDERED that any renewal' license that.may be granted 
shall be and-the same is hereby suspended until 7:00 a.m. Friday, 
July 23, 19650 

. JOSEPH P.. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PR'OCEE-DINGS :- ·. NUISAI\fCBj .(APPA:E.ENT. HOMOSEXUALS) 
. FOUL LANGTJAGK - tICEi~Sft SUSPENDED FOR ~O DAYSe . 

Irt the Matter of Discipiiniry 
.~~bceedings against · 

JO·STEM CORPORATION 
t/a RON.-..DAY:.voo . ' 

· 3905 F·ederal Btreet , 
· . PennsaUken Towns}1ip, iL J ~ 

'L 

' .) 

) ' 

) ' 

) 

Holder of Plenary ·:Retail Consurnptioi1~ · ) 
" License C-253 . issu~ed by. ·che. To~msh:Lp . 

Cammi ttee of -thf:1 To~mship of Pennsa;ulten-~ · ) 
---~---~-----------~~----~-~-------~-~~--~-~~ 

. .... . ; · .. · 

·.· GdN.CLUSIONS 
·. _AND ORDER 

David N~vackj E$q6,_Att6rney for.ticertSeeo 
· IDdwq.rd F 'I Ambrose, Esq<>, Appearing ·ro:r D:tvlsiori of . .Alc"<:>holic 

Beverage CoritrolG 

BY THE DIREQTO~R: 

The Hearer has filed the following ·Report herein·:­

Hea11er ts' Renott · 

L:tce:nse~ pleads not glJi1ty- to. the follow:trtg charges: 
' \ . . . . . 

. . . . . 

.. . •ti., on Tuesd9-Y µJ.ght Janu.ar·y i9·; _Wednesday riight 
January_ 20 and ear:J_y. T~tifpqay -.m9rning J·an.uary 21, 1965 ~ 
yqu:·. fi;llottjed .ii permitteq . and stj.ffei~ed yqUr l:Lcel).sed place 
of. business .. to· be oot1dµcted in .such me.nnei-a ~s to. 

·become a n~iSahas.ih tti~t yoti allowed~ permittsd and 
· suff~r$d 1:)ers<.)t1s who. appearE;d. to be homosexuals.; c:i ~ g" 1 

male~ :lti11)8rsoha t:irhg femai-$s ~ ln and Upon .YOUf l~~t!ensed 
p~e~ise~; allowed, pe~~itted and sUff~ted sucb persons 
:her fr eqti.en t and c.on.g r~ ega t.e in Enid · ~.port ycHir li-o ens ed · · 
preJ;llis.e~q anci o-therwi.~e com;lticted .yo1ir · 1;lcensed place 
bf business in a mariner. o.ffen.sive to ,¢qtnmon decency 
tind ·pubitc mo:i:::.a1s·J in vidl:atioh o.f .Rtlie .. 5 o'f State 
Regulat],;on No,,· 20 .. 

!12e On Wsdnestl~y -r.tight JanuB .. i~y 20 and .ear]~y 
Tnursday _morning. ~ati"Wt.rr 21; ~~'9'65,. yo~ a11oweq., · 
pe·r~ttted and suff_ered foul, f_iltny and oos·cei).e 

· language in ~p.ci tipoii' yb'u1~ · :'~icensed pterrii~es1 in 
vi9la. t:Lqn of RU.le. ·5 pf·. State . Regula t:toµ 1\10 !ft 20-o" 

The fac"bial s·ettit1g_ for the ptyi~ion ~· s ·case was 
develoP?ti tP.roti.gh tp.e, tes tirnony of two ABC agei1ts ti Acting upon 
a specific a.ssignr.1ent to inves-tiga te the ailegea homosexual 
activities at the q:bove lieen:s·ed. premises~~ they vts1ted the said 
pr~mise.s. oh the even:fngs of ~ariuary ·19 al1.cl Jani1ary 20 ~ +965 
{the last V:isit termlnated at about 1:50 a .. _m.~ 011.January· 21~ 1965).·. 

Hi th ·respec_t to thelr visit t.G these · .. prend.se$ on 
Tuesday ev~ning, Jarrn~~ry i9,. 1965; they enter·ed the pt·em:lses at 
.about io·:45 p.;. m .. and seated themselves ?-t the ba1~ ~- Robert Stemmer 
(the son of the principal offtcer·s_ of the corpo:P"CJ,te licensee) 
was then employe.d as a bartender~ and. ~ms ~ngaged in serving seven 
~ale p~trons ~eated-together ·cind ~6n~ersing at ttie far·~ntj of the 
,P?-r.. - ... 
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'rlITee of these individuals attract 1ad .the attention 
of the agents because. of certain peculiar "charac·teristics ' , 
reflected,· in their mannerisms: they were holding "their; glasses· .. 
11-ke females, held their cigarettes like fema:t.~s, pinky extended· 
from the glq.ss like females would. n They .spoke in high-pitched · 
voices and "when they would talk. they would put their hands on.· . 
each other short times, ·reach out and touch them on the shoUlder~"· 
They also would raise their eyeballs, roll their eyes in· con.:.. .· · 
versation, and from their actions and mannerisms appeared to be · 
male homosexuals$ 

The conversation overheard .by these agents,._ which '. 
took place also within the immediate hearing of -~the bartender who 
was "directly in front of thes~ people", consi~ted of dis~ertations 
about different dates.and sexual adventures with· males .. Ona of 
the men rejoiced a_bout his particular perverted sexual ~xperiences 
with males, and several of the other particip~nts delirteated their 
own similar experienceso · 

Shortly thereafter another patron came 'in ·to. :.the tavern, 
nbouncing in lightly, walking on the balls of his fe·et;. swishing 
and. swaying, as a woman would" and· joined the conversation., He 
was dressed in tight chino pants,.with low·cut. shoes, and. his 
hair was combed upward nsomewhat like an up-sweep that women wear.,'' 
He appeared to be a male impersonating a female; an apparent homo­
sexuale After engaging in conversation with these afore-described 
patrons:; he kissed one of them on the cheek, put his arm around him 
and then departed.. As he departed he informed the group, in the 
presence of Stemmer (the bartender) that he had to .keep a date with 
"a guy .this night who was real :P.andsome.9 what a man he was, he could 
really .s.a tisfy him'o n 

The agents returned at 10:45 porno on_·the .. eveni'i1g of 
January 20 and immediately seated themselves at the. bare A man, 
who later was identified as Ernest F G Barnettj. was working as a 
bartender and shortly thereafter he was relieved: by Stemmer· ·.who 
continued to work until the agents departedo · · · · 

At. this time there were .approximat.ely twenty..:..five 
males and twci female patrons in ~he taverno. ·The-females were 
seated with two male companions f).t a table ~ea~ the rear of the 
baro. Seven patrons, seated. at the rear end. of the bar .. in the same 
location where the other patrons hereinabove des~ribed_were seated 
on the night .before,. attnacted the attention of .these agen~s 
because of their peculia:I;" mannerisms" _They spoke in high-pitched 
voices, held their glasses a_nd cigarettes ·1n_the· same"manner 
described hereina bove ,_ and they ~1 walked. on the:· balls· of their 
feet, they walked --. they swis.hed and swayed, throwing their . 
hips from side ~o side.,~.,., Wheri they conversed .they put their 
hands on each other, rested their hands on thighs, on the .~houlders, 
around necks., They used. endearing terms, . "9 Honey~ and· things like . 
that<> n .· One of these· persons,, a male later · iqen.tified_ as D---, was 
heavily made up, with much powder on his face and mascara, and 
wore red shirt, very tight chino-type· trousers o Thes~ patrons 
appeared to be males impersonating females, and male·homosexuals, and 
were later specifically identified as being Messrs" F-.-:--r, M"":'.".-:~·, and 
D---a ·The agent who, as stated,·was· _seated ciliose to this group, 
detailed the conversat1on·which·to~k place among these apparent 
homosexuals, in which the_bartender·(Stemmer) participatede Much· 
of the conversation was quite" audible and- could obviously be heard 
by the other patrons in the establishment~.- 801he of this·conversation 
took the form of autobiographical confessions. of.the genesis and 
:i.otivations for their homosexual behavior~· n-.:..- 'also boasted 
·hat two of h.j_s ·brothers were also homosexuals" They delig~ted in 
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des·crJbing their partlcular perverted sexuaL activities with 
other males.· In· the course of thes.e narratives of their said 

.. perverted: sexual activfties' thE?se alleged. homosexuals spolte in 
loud V()fces and Used.filthy' -o·bScehe· and _G>ffens.:J_ye languag.e 
almost .constantly. No purpose wou~d be served fn repeating these· . 
words except to·state.that ~hey were disgustirig, vile and off~nsive 
and were.spoken loudJy so that_ they could be and were clearly 
aud1 ble to .a11· of the pa tr_ons in the premises .• 

.. : : · · , · · Wbe:ri- Robert St·emmer. (t.he bartender) '4as first observed~- · 
~t- ·ap.proximately 12:Jq a.m. o:h January 21, tie wore ·race powder · : .· · 
and. a. c.q:nsiderable am.bunt of facial ~ake-up ;' incl.uding mascara· on 

· his eyebrows_. He "bounc·ed in walking on the balls of his feet;. . . 
teally swi~hing and s~aying" and appeared to the agents to be a 

·male homosexual • .Agent J commented on the. appearance of Stemmer 
with Barnett (the other bar,tender), ·a.nd Barnett readily described 
him,_ "Yes, he is a real gay." 

Shortly t~reafter the agents identified themselves and 
summoned the bartenders and some of the alleged male homosexual,s 
to the kitchen adjqining the barroom. Barnett readily admitted_ 
that the group of patrons referred to were all homosexuals with 
the exception of M---. However, he added·"BUt they don't get too 
far out of line. Many homosexuals, gay people, as he put it, come 
into the-place." · 

:·' .•. 

Stemmer then entered the kitchen and also admitted tha·t 
those pa trans were homosexUa.ls. He a~knowl.edged that he looked 
1ike a homosexual but he added, "! act that wa.y, I look that way, 
I talk that way. Many people think I am gay but I am not." 

On cross examination Agent J admitted that some homo­
sexuals may be married and even have children, but nevertheless 

·pursue homosexual activities. He reiterated that this group,_ of 
apparent homosexuals carried on a loud conversation, replete 
with filthy and offensive language throughout the evening of 

·January 20 and the early morning of January 21~ 

The concordant t'estimony of Agent C was, by stepulation, 
corrobqrative of the testimony of Agent J. He added that C---'. · 

. (one o:f the patrons) explained that, while he was not ashamed of being 
"gay", he felt that it was better to dress as a straight male and 
save embarrassment to his family. He· also added that Barnett 
insisted that, while these persons were ·•1gay" and many such persons 
frequented the premises,· they "did not bother anybody." 

' , ·: 

· , · · Erne.s.t F. Barnett (the bartender employed by the 
co.rpcbra. te ·1iicehsee), testifying on its behalf, stated that he had 
been employed at these premises for abo:ut four or five months prior 

. thereto,. ana /that .he participated "off and on" run the conversation 
o·f .the patrons congregated ~t the rear of the bar; "if somebody 
says something I usually say something back.~' He redounted the 
conversation that.took place in the kitchen after the confrontation 
by.the agents, and stated that only D--- admitted that he was a 

: ~ale· honiosexual. 

. . · , He :was then asked whether he ·had heard any cursing or 
obscene or foul language •. His answer:. "There might have been 
~ome. If it gets out of control, if I think it would be heard on 
the other.side.of the bar, somebody screaming and yelling, I will 
contr·o1 it arid· tell them. to quiet down." · 
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John L~ Stemmer, Sre testified that he ·1s.6ne of the 
principal .stockholders of the corporate licensee, and wa

1
s ·pr·esent 

on the evening of January 19.,. He was asked whether he observed 
any impropriety on the part of any of the patrons, and his reply 
was "No more than any other timen, -and "I didn't hear any.loud 
talk or anything no ·more than I would ariy other"t'ime going on."· 
He then stated. that, when the agents summoned the· bartenders and 
this group of_ patrons into the kitchen,- he asked the two bartenders 
what was happening. However,· he did not participate in the · 
conversation with the agents, make_ any inquiries of them, nor did he 
seek to explain any of the activities to them. He· stoutly.denied 
that his son is "queer;" "they did say this and say tha~ but that 
(!in't the thing; got to prove these things, you know." . He explained 
that the reason his son puts a lot of powder on his face is 'that he 
has a very heavy beard· but, "as far as mascara, that· is_out. 11 ·I then 
asked him why, as a principal stockholder, he didn't concern himself 
with the interrogation that was taking place in the kitchen. He 
merely stated that "I didn't both to question them. 11 · 

. . 

I'.4.is. Agnes Stemmer (a principal s.tockholder ·of the 
corporate licensee with her husband) also vigorously denied tha.t 
her son Robert is a homosexual, and explained that ·he uses powder on 
his face because he has a heavy bea-rd .. 

I have detailed much of the testimony of beth the 
witnesses for the Division and for the licensee in order to· 
develop an objective perspective of the facts upon which the 
charges herein are based. My careful analysis and evaluation of all 
of the testimony, together with my observation of the demeanor of . 
the witnesses as they testified at this hearing, lead me to the 
considered conviction that these charges have been amply supported· 
by the credible and forthright testimony of the agents. I am 
also persuaded that much of their testimony has been corroborated 
by the direct admissions· of Barnett. His attitude, which appears 
to reflect the attitude of the principal stockholders herein, is 
that, so long as these apparent homosexuals who congregate at 
these premises do not create a disturbance., their- presence is 
perfectly permissibleo This reasoning has also been advocated in 
the memorandum submitted by counsel for the lic-ens~e wherein he 
states that nr know of no provision in the Law which makes, such 
conduct·a crime nor am I aware of .any provision in the rules or 
regulations of the Divisiqn of Alcoholic Beverage Control which 
makes it unlawful to serve beverages to such an individual or· 
individuals. There is no testimony that these people annoyed.-
any others. The Inspector, apparently, joined in some conversations 
with them." : 

.. Courisel for ·the li.censee ·argues that his .conception 
of a male homosexual is a mari who "dressed as a woman and acted 
as a woman.n .. Female garb is not necessary for· such a finding. 
He Rutgers Cockta.JJ.~- Bar, a cor12~, Bulletin· .1133,: Item 2; 
Re CaupU_Q.91.Q., Bulletin 1543,, Item 3. Here the testimony established 
without doubt that these males in question, by their actions, 
mannerisms2and demeanor, were male~ impersonating females, and 
were persons nwho appeared to be homosexuals." , 

As the court pointed out in Paddock Bar, · In.c •. y. 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Con..trol, 1+9 N~J ... Super_~ .405· lApp. 
Div. 1957): 

. "If· the evidence here failed adequately, to prove" 
that the d.escribed patrons were in fact homosexuals, it" 
certainly proved that they had the conspicuous guise,· 



'.;· ... i ··.' 

.. ·,,_ 

demeanor:; qa~~iag~; a!ld ~ppe~I'anc~ 6f su.~l( per sd~]_1t+e s ~ .. •· .. 
It· is. oft-eh-:J·n _the :pl,.uma,·gs: t~~~:·~e ... ~de~tif:Y< . .tp.EL.·:b.irtf/·_- ··_ .. · : ... · 
!he· psychiatirst, constructs··::his-·deduc-t'.fve: c~nclus·toris :.· ·' · 
-largely .. uporii,:the.:"ostensibte ·:pers:onaiity·. :y,el1a"vlor;}S.hd. .. '. ·_: · ·. 

. The autp.9rity·:-,iS ;.-.s'O- ·well~'-·e·s.·ta"Qli-s.lied:;·.:_~i-$ ·:' li9t· -to ··reqU:i're. 
' ci ta tio.n ·for the 'premise" that' ... :."trvert :acts·. 'rieed .·tiot.::be ,. committed .. ' :: .·· . 
. ' .·.nor' are they the true: .fu~as_lire, :iri:);1~te:frnin1µg\~h.$,th¢r·:·:»:the~ _:pertiirent 

rtile has been violated;···: ·rt··.ha<s: .bee!l.--.·~ori9.$st'e!itJy.:he1d: that the·._. · 
congregation of suc'!1. PE3ta$.Qn~:f:~ C?il. 1iqµ()J;: ";liq_$hse_Q.. ·p'remise_s _cc»ns titute.s .­
a nuisance and, as _.-~Uch, ._· is·,>t~· .·violat~ot1. 9f' JJ~e .. ;/5 "·pf ttegulation . · ... 
No. 20 ... ·As wa·s stat~d iri·,.:Re Hdo,ver·,:.,Btlllet~n ·1521-,.>,Ite-m· l: ·· , · 

. "Pro~er :ii41.ior ebrftto±,;" b~~f j.~g.'.'£~·.~±rtd ttifat •()Ur·• 
primary r~s:Pori~1;bi1~-t~( .:'l~s.:_.,:to~ci>f pt:e«~t '. th~:,:~pti.pl·~c.':·:welfare, 
dic.tates that the. congregating of homosexuals ·or apparent 
homosexuals :.o:r\Ariales :imp:$_r:~onatftit(--r_~nv~le$!'o:n:·licens'ed,· :· .~ . 
·premises be :.:sti;3.tmch1y. :Pr9P:it>J~tE§Q.~·\:"'·:~The'": situa'ti'ofr dis;.; · · .: .. 

. . closed by the.· re¢6rds':'.lri' this"'C-a:-s·E:?·~:cqrts:titutes ·.a. nuisance·, -
and,. as such,·· is·a. c1e·ar:.:.-v1otation of.·_:RUie· 5· of° State· .· ... 
Regula ti on ·No ii{~ -~Q,.: .. fl.s. -9-il~g·$ct;·.,1ii :·.the::_.'. c!large ~':'':·;. .: · 

See .. also Carelis·· .. ·fj·~···'·fi±,f}~L~: ti¥ i1cC>ha'1fo·B~v1;~:~i Control;·.· 
Bulletin 1393, Ite.ni :2 . (af:f •d: by:· Appelia·te· J:)ivision 'On December 21, 
1961, not officia·ll·y::_-:tep·or.te,df<~ep.p·f~ted ·:4rt· .. ·:Bµ+le;tin. 1430,, Item· . 
1); also Murphy 1.·S".,Taverri·3:Inc~. v-•. _·:Dav·fs·; ·;.70_ N.J, .. ·Super. "87 ·(App.· 
Div. 1961), reprltrted·.ftr~.Bu1le~i'.n:1395·; -·.Item.·:'3./.-:wherein the. _coti.rt · 
stated.: ., >:, ...... »:\.::.;~·:<_~.,::: ... '..,:;,··--.. ·. ..· ./.-.. \~ .. , . . ·;-'.· .. · .. ~ 

~, ,. ' ' ,. ' ' • ' ' ' • 't • : ,;: ~: :: ·.' , ·.:~f ·:: 

... ;, I.rl f~~: tlf k~J·ti~~~';"li+)~~i:'t~stifu~~f·:bui;f i,ned · . a boVe · · ·· · 
undeniably .. _ qe~O:fi!3~~~a.t.~s·;:'-tf:J.$;~<:::af:i~.::l:qopg~na.te .. ~umber of the·. 
patrons: 1;uib_$twil1y .c.Qngr~g?tirtg .~,~~ :,,tP.~ :·'._t~vern. displayed 
the -dres·s;::·:Jiianner.ism~f;>~s.p~ech' 9-riq _g_~s:t1ires .. commonly · 
associa tea:,:-.with·•_honl'c:)sexu~fi-s·~·:. :·We'.·:nave-... ·~·P.r.eviously held ·· 
that sucb ·.:'. c.oric.en tr~;teci:·::_minglfng:"·:'o:f:'.,peJ;.'s-dns .··:m.anif es ting 
these chciracter:tsti'cs::-1s'·,"s.tifficieri~.<rorindatio'n". for an 
infer·erice ~-)is .. ~:.tq >~ii~Jr.>~cft.;Uaf'· ·¢~rj:di'ti,_q}.i;·:~.nd<::.teridencies, · 
and warrants . Pttri+_sb.fueht_ :·9r-·~ny·,:,1,.1«~.E3h9~e .. , :who .. ~H~quiesces . 
in their assemblcige ·,up(jh -hi~ ;·.·preµd~ses-~· ·Paddock Bar, Inc. 
v. Alcoholic Beverage ·._qoritrd1' Dt.yi~i.o:n.(:46. ·~ .J ~ Super.: . 
405 (App ,Div~ 195?) ~ ._ .·,;subh.:,a. :res·ui-t· 'is·_, :justified· by the · 
Div1$ion• s policy; si+pported .. in .Taw: :?Lnd~- in. its o"Ym . 
long~term_ pra_ctic.e, or.- thitmrting, ·reasonably appre~ended. . . '·-.· 
sexual .misconduct, upon licen~ed ·premi'se~.,· ill: it~ erobryoni'c. · 
sta·ges e Cf,,·_ In re Schneider,. ·12 N~J-. Supe·r.·· 449 · (App.··, · · 
Div. 1951)." - .· . . 

. One ·rurther comment ~~ith respect ·thereto: · i:here has . _ 
· · been ample ·testimony.,_ th~ t the conversations consisted,- of a profu~ .. · · ~ · 

sion of filthy·, -ob.scene ·and~·disgus~ing 1.anguag~ spoken. q:uite audibly.· 
so that they ·were obvi-oiisly ·heard ·'by the:_·o.ther patron~·~.-'> ·The presence 
of this large ."group ''Qf .apparent homosexual$ .·and:.the_ loud.-..conversation · 
must have· hcid.-:_.ari .. ·unfortunate:_ reaction. upon the other· pa trans. The 
public is· entltled ·.to ,·protection fro1ri. these ·~ord:td ac tfvi ties" To 
permit such persons to congregate'inlarge numbers on licensed· 
premises is itself detr~mental to tbe public welfare·and tends to 
encourage -them, to ,,.,carry on their unnatural . practice. In addition; 
members . of the· public., frequenting these premises,: by· being exposed .. ·.· 
to these conditions may well be:adversely affected •. In the light '.or·· . 

. ,,, 
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. : such .. co!lgrega t.i'on .and' -the. language .. _used, \it· 1s. futile.· to'· suggest; 
as couns~l .s·ta.ted, that, :·so _long a$ other patrons are not annoyed, 

.. the~e activities J;11ay. b~ :cond_onede .. _ .. The proof _in ··thi_s· ca~e .. argues 
:-.:·ro~.~ef.u11y' .to-c·the: contrarY,·~ ··>... . . ..... . <. ._., ... · . 

• • ',• ' j • • • ·· •.. ' • ,. '' :- •• ;• -~. '. ' :.• ~ '. : ' • ' • • • ' • ,;" .~ .... ' . • ,• • I : •, ' .. 

- . ~ . ' .- , ... . . . - . . f. 

. . .. ·. ·< .. ~·: .':d~·¢rini~et: aiso::·,8:rgµ,~s ... t!ia·~.} .SQ )orig·. <rs. ·_these persons 
. cond~<:.t_._··.~}l~!nse~ve.s.· J~:.?;_ prop~r:··~~~~r_i·<.·il~v-in¢ .·a11.~. ·~.e·gat~ for the-· 
_rights. o·~:" otP,~r-S.f:··· ~tie ·:·li~enseEL··~_s·::-.o~:tig_ated j~o · ~-e:r_y·e ·. thern-. · He 
also< ·st·ates ·~thEi't~:-_·:a~--·bar:tender·.·was· not ::itfhtehded· ta.···oe:. ari eaves-
dropper ·:.an~":·:::'ce~:s91\-::-.9f}.-·.~h~:--:.ctjp:y~.t:s_a_ti9ns_';'.·o(·. pa ~~ons; .. in a par •••• 

. It_ is ·ce:rta;iP,ly''_i.6bmntQif.~knowl$dge· that: cett$.in "indivi_duals are. 
given .. to. th,:~J ·¥~'~: o;f, v~l,';i61.ls:"'·::f'orD'.ls·;_,of·. $xpres-sioµ~:·whi~h ·may .not 

. a~peal .to ie~:~i~:::c1~;:~:1:T!~7!·::t1mony·.·~ere1n, ·the fact 
·is that: .tne ·off_ensive.~.: larig~ge :used. by .. ·these· patrons did disturb 
the peac~.:.of .· the:··:o.therj>a~rohs, · even though none. of them made any· 
_direct_ or· ,fo.rm~~- .- compl~in~ ~o. "the. m.aJ?.agement .(<_-.There ls, indeed, 
no duty·:devolviiig. -.upoi'f the other· ·innocent patrons ·to make such 

· complaint~ _.t¢:··t.he,<~jjlanagemente . Furthermore, licensec;l premises are · 
priva_te, prop~r . .ty.) 'and, of~_ensi.ve. persons. may be prohibited fnom · · 

· congregating·on·'thes·e:preinisesa. It ·is 'clearly- the obligation of a 
·licensee to.prohibit·. the· attendance of persons of· the kind in · 
question on· .·1~quor -licensed premises, an.~ any- claimed ina-bili ty 
to· prevent· ·thi-s·\type ·or P9-tronag·e is rejected iµ Re Bader, Bulletin 
·1_0.73, -_It~m· 4; ·wne._r.~in· .. :1 t~-l~· .. ·s.~a t.e·d:: . . . ·.. >. . .. 

f, 
/ 

. . . . '.:;_·:. , ; -..~In, any·"': ~vent : i.t . is simple co~oh seri$e- 'tha.t a .. 
·· : licensee is ·not· helpless to rid· himself or· undesir­
·'-.:able .patr'ons·;· he'·.1~ master in his 9wn house. if he 
._sinc.erely·wisnes· so· to beo This principle has been 

· -. :·referred -t¢, and publicized .in the ·early days of this 
·Division ... ·. Co.mmissioner BUrnett;, in Re Darsey, 

• 1• l3Ullet1I1 ?26 ;: I~em· 1i-,: .quot~d froµi th~ opinion of 
. -Judge,· aft~r_ward$' Justice, Fort,· in State v. Lynch; 

23 :'.N·.J .1.·J·~·:45; ·whereir:i.· ~~ .said:.· .. · 
~~ . ~ . ·: . 

. :'- .' , · .. 'A.: sal90)1; is not a pUb,lic place •. No one 
. ·has a.:. right,,.to·;:be _.pr .remairi· thE?reiri. if the 
· proprj_e_tqr>obj e,·cts-_ to -~is. being, there.. Persons 
: 'there,,,· a~ .. ip.·any: o~th~r .plac·e .'of business,.· are 
·mere .. licerise~$;.subject\tp. be 'ejeqted at the, 
will of, the<prop:riet"or ~ '· ' ' : . . . . ~ . . ' .. .. ·. ; ': 

. . ~ . - . ' . . . - .... ' ~ -. ' ~ : - .. ' ' . - . 

... . "riDecisidns: of.-thls ,.Division.· to .,the. ·same .effect 
. -, ar~ Re· :Ro11ka ~ :;,.:·Bu+le-ti:p. 142, ·I tem-;·4·~ Re Plaza· Hotel~ 

o 'Lear"y;:, BuJJ~:~tin' ·1~8j·_:: I~em ·.9., and,<Re :Griffin:, . · ·. 
. . . Bullet!µ ._290 f Tt'em· ;;;?~· :-i··· : ·· ~ '... : . -~-~" .. :,\· ·.- <", . -.. : ·.-:: , _.· · · 

~· .: .·. · .. ·, .'.-~rA: .i,~i~ii'~~;:._~·oh~:enfi·~n-\li~t<li~~6,~exuals (~a.nnot · 
.. ; be ba'rred'. ·{rom lip:~h::se.d _:premises has\, recently be eh 
. ·:·-::.rejected•:~,\ ·'/Re·:~ kac zka · '&-' Tro biano, .. Bulletin 1063 ;, I tern 

. . ~ . ~- .. . . . . . . ' . 1. fl 

:./__,:~~. · ,. : '_ . _· , ; . , d:n·:'aitswef··: t:a-·· .. the·: .. ,~~sertion''. th~t. a>_ bar.t~-rider iB not 
i.'·<:fnterided ·~'to ·;,be.::-'an~.~·eave$droppe:r .. $.mi cehs·o:r of, tavern .language, this . 

. ::.~:'~frha.'11.enge was met .'.ifr':Re::':La:tafette B~u";~ ·rnc.; Bulle.tin 1282, Item :6, . 
. ··,~:::\~h-~~ei,n the Dlr.~ctot:.:s._ta~:~d_r .. ' ... · .·_" .· .· ,· ··. ~ .. ·. ·. ·: · · .. , · · 

.. ". , ' · . nD~·r:~dl~t~'s,.'.~ttor~ai·/s~bm'Hted a. ietter in 
. ,j- which ·they·<contend:, ....... by,way::or. mitigation .or- _the·. the 
':-_:,penalty. t'0.<be'· impos·ed ·h~rein;:. ~~hat.· ·patrons. served' 
..... >l)y .our ·client· ~re.,riot.:'·gertt~~~ ~on·e·:s,, and their·. own·· 
::: ·.· parti:c,ular .. · m:or.es ·are: .a"\f,a¢'.t ·of. '.lif,e; .. tha t must be: .. ·_ 

~·: ,. r,epogn1z·edf> .. c Tpe_· ·1a:nguag;·~ .. ;.of,, ;tpis.<Jtind,~· of· pa t:r;on ·. · 
• • • • • •• ' " - • • • •' ·~ ' • •• ·-· :,; •• ,~ • , •• '~-'' ' •• ~'". • • T •• • ' ' ·: ., - ·~ • ." •, 

Ii ' . ' . ' . ~-· . i . ~ :. ,- ' . ~ J 
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· ·: ·.~.ig:l1.t .. ,,11~~~ :·be .··_app~opria ~·~ ·in .a;. more .. ::' ~·xc~Usl.Ve ~· .. ·.bar, 
·' .. ·bu~.·· g.enerally. it. 19 of· the type ·.that thes·e·. ·patrons 

are._: :acc,.u~tom~d :.to:,·.·and .·ta-: them· it .. is';rio_t:,of·iensive •. 
. . . ", - ~ .- . : ~ 

.... ··:.·:. ':··.····fts_d,.~dlq ·,~~~:l.'.f~~ t·py' --ian:guage .·a,nd' ... condµ~t .. in an.a· 
.... Upp~ :*:tc:.~!lS·ed·-pre.mis·e·s·_.cannot be·. 0.0ridori~d·.pr.~igri,ored. 

because· ·of ·_the .a,for.es~dd alleged. mi.t":tg·a'tirig · circum­
.. s~ance.s.,, f<Jr·,. as .. Judge Jayne:· said 'Experience. has 
·: ·~ir~:tY .. es.t;ablis,P,ed-.,tha t · taverns· wher$ ·:wine, men, 

,, :women· ,and. s·ortg c:entralize~ shoUld be .cond.ucted with 
. · : .. c1r.c.UJAspec t ·respec t·a. bili ty ~ .. Such· 1s a -reasoha bl.e . 
. ".:·:and justifiable de'·ma'rid o:f> our s'ocial ,•and' moral :Welfare 

... :· int~lli,g ently : t() .. ·b~· rec:9ngi~·ed. by· our .. licenst3(:l ·tavern 
· proprietors iri the maintenance and . c·ontimia tion of their 
·individualized privllege a·nd · c·dncessio.n. ~. .McFadden·' s .. 
Lounge~ Inc. v. Division _pf Alcoholic Beverage· C.ontrol, 

· ... 33 N J S 61 " . " ' . . , . : ..... ~ . ~ _. up er • • · . . 1 • 

: ., 

. . . ·.·Af.ter reviewing t~e; evidenbe her.ein ~hd the written 
"arguments of. cquns.el in sUnimation, I conclude tmt. t!l.e .. Division 

... ·has.·establi-shed the truth_ ·or ·the. charges by.~ ···fair preponderance 
. ·. ;..,_-_~ of the believable evidence. I therefore recommend· that. the . 
"''. :. · · . .l:tc·ensee · be."·r?und ·guilty of such ch8.rg,es ~ · · · · · 
. .',·· 

.. . · · · · · ·· The· licens.ee. has nor p_rior ·adjudicated· r·ecord. The·· .. 
: ::·.: ..... a;t.torney for· ·t~e licensee argues that, .... in·· -~iiew.· 6.f .. the. past· record 1 ·. 

· · · .: of. ·the licensee, the ·worst penalty that.- should be·· imposed is a 
· ··~warning. that tpe "lice.ns·ee coiµply with wha.tever man.date th$. · · 

...... :°'Division _de~ms ts prop?r in avoiding any repetition or· any · 
·.'.·'-·> .· inipro_pt~.iety.:whicn· tnay be. found by the. Divi-sion",. adding th:i.t he 
· ·-:< .. is,· c.on~.i~q.~nt t~:t-, his clie.nt will. ·c_omply. w~ t.h the ruling~ In 

"·:,_t~s.,~_c,onnec:tiori it· should be noted. that on March 1 .. 8, 1964 the 
",:- ''.-~ice·nsee .. · was sent· a warning. letter· with respect to permit ting 
· .. ·<.:~'..:.·<"fairies" and alleged. homosexuals on h:Ls premises; and by letter 

,~~-;,;./\:··da.ted April J,. ~964 ~he· .1i~ensee acknowledged. receipt of such 
:··~U~~/~.:',~~~.t~ing '.· .. ~ . ,., ' .. ·. : .:: · · · · · · 

·:;(:~'.::;: .. ,,: , · .. ,.~... . The ·.0stab11~hed minimum penf).lty·· .for an tinaggrava ted · 
·:·-'<·~:;:+:irst .af'fense .. involving c.ongr~gation _of a relatively s~alt 
;~'..:triµMbeI\;:o.f ;apparent. homosexuals, as alleged .in: Charg~ 1, is 
·.:·:/·suspension:o;r ·the: license for:: forty dq.ys. ·He -32 ·Club,_· In_q_., 
,:.·;:,:l3ull.et.in ib444, : .. Ite.rn 3; Re·. Club Delite, Inc., Bulletin 1495, 

. :. '·:<L.t:e,~·::·:;q·; ·:Re Ca1]1b~.r ;· 'Inc •. ,_ BUlle.tin .1620, · Item. i . . r .further . . 
":'.: . .-te~cq~~pd ,;that; in _addl~ion · thereto, its license should be · . 
·:::; S\J.~pehd-~d:.· fqr. :·an ad¢J:i tional ten days on. ClJarge 2 (Re Laf§Y-ette 

:. 0 .·'·=.Bar·{-.~Inc • i. Bulle-tin 1693, Item 7), making a· total suspension 

/·:} J;,[;,;f,~.n!',~~';s· > .·.. co~c~usions and Order 
. ;_ . ,,. . . --";"(·, ·'.' 

:\~·;i:;{;i}:f1;,\'.; '~. Nb EixcEip tioils to the H~B.rer ' s Report were filed with 
::.:~'.Jf::'ftie~~ .. withiri '"::the. time. limited; by: Rule 6. of Sta t'e Regulation No. 16. 

·t;f:1}})'.{;~~'.', ,,','. ka~{ng carefully : considered the· entire record herein, 
~'.;f;;\:,:(tj¢lti.di..11g::J~.lie :.~~anscr·ipt .o.f ,the testimony,- _the exhibits, the , ·. 
:«;;::J].'.ora1/~'S.ummatid.ri,.of·,:qo'U:nsel and> the He·arer.' s Report, I concur in·· 
"'.:<?;~~nf>f1#.d1"~·g_s .... :~:a:~~:-~~nc~us_ions.·,_·or .~he Hear~r: a~d adopt his recom- :;' · 

. Jf l~l~;Jl;,~~r~!~~~~~!)i~i.;~~e~:;y0:e ::: '.. ~:::~::i::.·. ::e~.:: 5 ~~.z5~i;d~i\ 
P~_{J.i;;:"1Jfs11.e.d: :·.by>th'e:.\T9wrtship: Commftt.ee of ~·the Township of Pennnc.:iuk~fr1· /:·.-~~;'..:·:-

.·1!~\(~~i~~:~~:~~(~:~;~~~;;~5~=~~:~:~~~:~.~~;:~~.:~~.~~t:::r;~::~::;~~eJf :,.:!»t\1·. 
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. ·~ . . .... · .. : ···J'OSEPH P ~ ·10Rnr.: ... ·· . ..·. ,.· 

DlRECTOR:· . .,_ . . ·,' . ~ 

-' !' .\ 

1 ,. ., ':. •• • ••• ••• ·:... • .. • ·.,,·· •• 

3· • . · -STATUTORY. AUTOMATIC SU"SPENSION ~ .ORDER LilTING. SU$PENSIQN: 

Auto~Susp •. #260· · .·· .... · · .... ·. .· >)'.·· ·· .... 
In .. the Matter ·or· a. ·:p9tftic»h · to>Llft ·: . ·· ., .. · .... 

. -·! : ... ·-.: .• 

. :'I · t}'l,e Automatic· ·suspension~: of. Plena:rt .. · --.-:-·,_}: 
· · ·~: Retail . Consumption· L1cense. · C--117 ;· .. · .. ··.·.-:--::\:·ON .. PETITION .. 
·.·.issued by ·the Board of Comtniss·ioners · .. ·) ·. : -~· ·:< .. SOPPLEM~NTAL 

of the City of Passaic to · · · . ). . .. · · ORDER · 

.STEIN'S CAFE, INC. 
t/a Stein's Cafe · 
197 Monroe Street 

·Passaic . N · J · .· · ·_ .··.: 
. . ' . . .•. •, .' . ·,·' ' 

. . . . . ' 

BY .. THE DIRECTOR! .. 

·.)' . ., 

.... _ .. .: ·, ; 

·.· .--., 

·.,I,' 

.: .. On ··March 17 / 19~5, ·a,n ·order was:·.entered<tempor:ar··:i.iy 
·s"t1aying statutory automatic suspension of license of licensee­
petiticiner p~nding det~rmination of disciplinary proceedings 
against it.·. · .. 

' ~ .' -;~ 

. ..... : 

·I~ nqw appears from supplemental petition and ·~he · 
records of the-Division that in disciplinary proceedings conductec 
by the municipal issuing authority, the·license -vras suspended for 
four days_ commencing at 3:00 a.m. May 9, 1965, after. -~_pnf~ssive 

·plea .. to a charge _alleging. sale of ."alcoholic· beyerages: ·ta~ ·_the'. same 
· minor, .which sale was, the subject of the prev:io:us __ · cr:Lm~nal 
··conviction.· ·It appearing that the municipal .suspension has been 

. served,·. I shall lift. the· automatic suspension. »Re Jackson 
· · Liauof s ,_ Inc •. , Bulletin 1558, It'em 9. 

' ' . 

· . Accordingly,. it is; '.on. :this 19th day .of May,. 1965,, 
' ' . ~ . : :: . . . -. . ,' . . . . -. ·, . '' . : ., . . . . 

' ~ . ' " . -

.. ·" . , ... ' ORD.ERED ..tthat. the· sbitutory. atttbmatic. suspension ·of 
·: .. ·said license C..;.117 be. and ·the same ·1s hereby lifted,· effective 

· · imni~dia tely. · · · · 
. i. 

•. U·. . -~ 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR·. 
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. ·A· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SiALB. TO.MINORS -·PRIOR .DISSIMILAR 
RECORD OF LICENSEE· - PRIOR SIMILAR HECORD OF OFFICER OF -
LICE_N~·EE CORPORATION - T.JICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS . .- NO · 
REMISSION FOR PLEA ENTERED KT HEARING .. 

In the·~~tter of ·Di~aiplinary· 
Proce·edings aga~nst. 

WOODLAND GROVE, INC .. 
Jerneec·: Mill Road · 
Sayreville~ New Jersey 

~older o·f. Plenary· Retail Consumption 
License C-35, is.sued by the Bo.rough · 
Council of _the Borough of Sayr.eville. ----_ ........ __ ....,_...., __ --------_ ... ____ ..... ______ ._ --·----·-------

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jose.ph T. ·Ka.rcher, Esq., Attor.i~ey for Licensee. 
~dward F. Ambrose, Esq.,.Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: 

At the hearing herein, licensee pleaded nm! vult to a 
charge alleging that on April ·24, 1965, it sold drinks of beer to 
two minors,.·ages 19 and 20, in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation No. 20. · 

Licensee has a prev:tous record .of suspension of licens·e 
by' the.municipal issuing authority for three days ·effective 
January 26, 1960, for _per~itt±ing a brawl on the lic·ensed premises;· 
by the dire.ctor for forty-five. days effective June 19,. 1961; f.or .. 
sale to minqrs and false statement in the license applicati-on 
(Re. ·wo9dland Grove, Inc., Bul:Betin ·1401,- Item 3); and by the 
municipal. issuing_ authority for thirty-five days., effective 
November 11, 1963, for sale to minors. In addition, the license 
then held by Matteo Valenti (p,resi.dent of the licensee corpo·ra tion), 
.for .pr-emis~s 500 Washington Street, South Amboy, was suspended by 
the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective. March 18; 
1946;, and for thirty days effe:ctive O·ctober 1,.1957, both for .sale 
to minors, .and by the Director.: for forty days effective August 3, 

;.1959, .. for undisclosed interestis in the license, false statements 
·in· the license application and· possession of indecent matter (Re 
Valent.i., Bulletin. .1294, Item I). . 

' . 

The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar 
v.iolation-occurring more than five years ago, and for similar 

· ·violation. ·occurring more than .ten years ago disregarded, the 
·:·lice.ns:,e·' 'Wfil be suspended f9r, ·fifteen days (Re Pet_rucelli, 

':. .:Bul·l·etin 1601, Item 10), to which .will be added twenty days · . 
_ ·.: be«~ause of the re.cor·d of two S:USpensions. for similar Viola tio~·, . 

. ,Occtirringi:ri'1961and1963, wiithin the past five years ((He Cau,p~: 
·,_.·:Hideaway,; lnc .. ~.,-, ·Bulletin 1504,: Item ~) -and five days because of. the . 

· rec·o:rd o.r.· .susp~e:nsion of Matteo Valenti for ·similar violation · 
. cc.curring in 1957, more than· five but less than ten years ago 

(R.e Tal:k of the Town, Inc., Bulletin 1614, Item 3; Re Lafay§_tte .. . . 
.·,···Bar'· In~ • .; ·Bulle.tin 160.3:, Item 7) ,· or a. total of forty days, without,. · 
·:.~'..remission for the plea untimely en~ered· at the hearing .(Re Fluqk~_ger';: 

; .': ···Bullet:Ln 1590, 'Item· 5) •. · · · . . · · · · ·''·; 
~ . • ' . . -,t. ' . . . ' . . < • • 

.~ .. ·~ :'. : -' .. 
t.• • 

·:. . .. . . . :_- ORDERED that PlenarYt;. Reta ii; Consun1ptionLic ens e C-3 5 ,· ·. . ·.: ·· .. , 
.·.:-1·ss~ed .by the. Borough Counc.il ·or the Borough of Sayreville to 
· Wobdland Grove, Ince, for· premises on Jernee Mill Road, Sayreville, 
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be and the same ·is. he··reby suspended for the balance of .its 
term, vi-z., tmtil midnight, ·:June 30, 1965~ commencing .at 3:-00 
a.m. Wedpesday, June. 2, 196~; and it is further· .... · · 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
sha::\-1 be and the same is hereby suspended until 3·:00 a.m. 
Mon4ay, July 12, 1965. 

JOSEPH P. I.ORD! 
·~ DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED .-: LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of .Disqiplinary 
Proceed-ings against 

AL'S CAFE BAR, INC. 
138 New Street. 
New Brunswick, '"N,. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C~lO, issued by the Board of 

,Commissioners of the City of New 
Brunswick. 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

·. ) 

·) 
--------~-------~---------------------~-
Licensee, by Jack Robbins, Presiderit, Pro se~~ 

"CONCLUSIONS' . 
AND ORDER 

Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee ple~ds Il.Qil vult to a charge alleging·that on 
April 1, 1965, it ·pos_sessed alcoholic· beverages in four bottles 
-bearing labels which did not truly .describe their co~tents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State, Regulation No.. 20. · 

Although the licensee has no previous record of sus­
pension, the license then held by Rialto Cafe, Inc. for premises 
4 72 Broadway,· Bayonne (in which corpora tioh Jack Robbins, . . · 
president of the .licensee-corporation, was the·principal stock­
holder) was suspended by the mun~.'cipal issuing.author-ity for _five· 
days effective July 10, 1944, for sale in violation of State· 
Regulation No.· 3S. 

The prior record of suspension for dissimilar violation 
occurring more than five years ago disre-garded, the l.ic.ense will 
be s-µ.spended for twenty days,- with :remission of .five days ·for the 
plea entered., leaving a net suspension of fifteen days.. Re White 
Poodle, Jnc., Bulletin 1601; It.em 1.L •. _· ... ··. 

. . 

Accordingly, it .. is, .. on this 26th -d.?-Y of May, i965, 
. . 

ORDERED that. Pl~na~y Re.tail Consumption License C-10, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the .City of New.Brunswick 

' to Al's Gafe Bar, Inc. for. premises 138 New Street, N·ew Brunswick, 
· ... be. and the same is hereby suspended for· fift.ee!l (15} days, .. . 
... commencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, J1me ·2, 1965, and termipatin.g 

at .2:00 .a.m,. Thursday, June_ 1.7, 1965. ·· \~, . 

. JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
. DIRECTOR 

<.: 
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"6~ ·' .. ·DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS .-. SA1.E ·TO MINORS .·-.PRIOR ·sIMILAH ·. 
·. ·. . RECORD OF. ANOTHER CORPORATION ~JlTff· COMMCJN STOCKHOLDER ~· . 

: · :·(:::.:~~L'l~_~G~D- MITIGATION-· ~ 'tIGENSE. SUSPENDED 'F'¢R. 25 DAYS,,. LESS 5 
· .. ··FOR PLEA. . ·. ·. · .· · . · ... ···._ .. ··· .. •· .•.. : ··. 

·In.the Matter of Disciplin~ry ) 
.Proceedings ag~inst 

') 
FUN -~A-IR BOWL (A CORPORATION) 
1319 North Broad Street ) 
Hillside, N. J. 

. . ) I 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption" 
License C-1, issued by the.Municipal ) 

. Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control . 
of the Township of Hillside. . . · . . ): 
~---~--------~-~~~---~--~----~~~~------- . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER 

• ' •.· +. 

. ' 

Licensee, ·by Seymoti.r R9t:q, Presid.ent, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, .Esq a, Appearing for the Di vision of ·Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. · ·· 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads .lliill vult to a charge .alleging.that oh· 
March: 13,. 1965~. it sold drinks· of ·beer to two minors, ag·es -19 and·. 
20, in violation or· Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. - . . 

·Al though the licensee has no previous record of suspension 
·.of license, the license of_ Strike & Spare Lanes. Corp.; Route 22, · 
. Green Brook Township (in which ·Bowling Corp. -of America was a 
98% stockholder, .as it is in th~ licensee corporation),. was ., . ·. 

·suspended by the Director for ten days effective February 26,. · 
.. T963.) ·for sale to minors. Re Strike & Spare Lanes· Corp., , · ·· 
.·.Bulletin 1503, Item 5.. . . _ 

Iri alleged mitigation' of penalty to be imposed, ~icensee · · . 
. :points out that "the management of thes,e two premises is not the · 
"same .•. _Greenbrook, New Jersey w.as and is managed by_ Mr. William 

... Behr,. while Fun Fair Bowl, Hillside_, New Jersey is under the 
.;.«_,~·,}~r.eseTI:t. m~nage~e_n~. or.· ~r •.. Joseph_ Bl~om •• n , .. . . 

::\/:_:.,:::,;,:(~·:'.: .· ·", ',, ~ler.e.··'.:thi~···.t~» .b·e .·cons.ide:red 'as' a;ri e'xcuipating factor' ··' . 
. :·:\~'.~-::>.w~rraptirig~. :c].isregard or _a· jJr.evious .. rec.ord. ·of suspension, license.es.. 
:>'.<::·;.cpµ+c;l.,:~.:v;qid ~·th¢ ... , impact of their past misdeed·s ,·by th~ simple .... ,. . . 
-.:~:~:/-.'.:expedie.nt·. of ~ .. chang;ing· managers ·after every· suspension of licehse ~ _·,_.". 

, ».;'(_.:~o, $.tate ... tlJ,e' ·p.rqposi ti,on,- .is· to ::refut~ l t· •. ·: ~-ecessari:+y, · respQnsi~: .. ·: · 
:<i;.;·.,·.bilitfc.:.must_·. r,est'. .. With. owp.:er:sh.ip: ra,.ther.,,thari _martageme.nt. . · ... 

i;');~i;i}!J; ;;'.''.'.~{?' ~~~ , ~r [~;' .~ e Jii'd · ~r ,·•.· iiiS.p ell~to~ ~.~J:c 1±d:~hs e ·•or s.tr i~e & .· · 
, .'\.:.:stfrlre <ta.hes.· Corp., for similar· violation· occurring· within the· · · 
<, ,.pa.st· 'five.·.y.ears· ·considered· (Re :Jerviq_, · Bulletin .·160J, Item 6), 
. \.:.the. ·Jj.cens~· ·will, be· suspended for twenty-five days, vri th remission 
"·i:"·:'.;~:r: ... fife< d·&ys for· the plea entered,- leaving· a net .suspension of : .· 
.·~ ·~twer:ity ,,a,ays •. -Re Cappy_' s HiqeaJ!ay, Inc.; ~ulletin 141~6, I terr1 _ lL • 

. · ,'1 
~ ; . ' 

_:_ '1~ccor.d_ingiliy, it·: is,·: on this .. 26th ·day. o:f May, 1965, 
... -..... · 

. , : .•.... ; . ·ii ·.,..·O.RDErtED' -tha·t Plenary He tail ·conswnption Lic.~nse C-1, 
· ... · f.ssued .by . the· Municipal . Board· of Alcoholic .Beverage·· Control of the 
·.· ... Township ·of Hill'side 'to _Fun Fair Bowl (A Corpoi·ation) for in:'.eudses 

· :' 1::319,. :Nor.:.th Broad .Stre·et, Hillside, be and the same is hereby · ·· . · 
.ji.Ji..s:P.ei1deO..<f9r. twenty (20) days,· cornmencine; ·at 2:00· a .. m. Wednl~sday, 
·J·~e· .. 2, .1965,· a_nd_· terminating at .. 2:·00 a.m. ·ruesday, Jlme ;.);:., -1965 • 

. . --·· ·'_'JOSEPH .p. LOi1DI 
· .. · DIHE:CTOH. · · 

_,.. ... 

··,.·· 
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·7.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES. NOT THULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 _DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In .the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

LE JEM BAR-LIQUORS, INC. 
249 Bruce Street 
Newar~, N. J; 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptio11 
License C-318, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
City .of Newark. 
. . -

) 

) 

) 

-) 

) 
the 

) 
---------------------------------------------
Licensee, by Leonard Rodburg, President, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Morton B. Z.emel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE PIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads 1lQl! vult to a charge alleging that on 
May 5, 1965, it poBsessed alcoholic beverages in two bottles 
bearing_ labels which did not truly describe the:t:r contents; in 
violatlon of Rule 27 of State Hegulation No. 20 .. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen ~ays, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Zambolla, Bulletin 
1605, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of May 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-318, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Le Jem Bar-Liquors, Inc., for premises 
249 Bruce Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a .. m. Monday, June 7, 1965, 
and terminating at 2 a.m. Thursday, June 17, ·1965., · . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

-8. . STATE LICEN"SES - NE'W APPLICATIONS F'ILED. 

Almaden Vineyards, Incu 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, Cal~fornia 

Applica.tion filed July 26,, 1965 
for Wine Wholesale License"' 


